

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

WEDNESDAY, THE 22ND DAY OF JULY, 2026

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 9398 OF 2024

Between:

1. Vadapalli Srinivasa Rao, S/o.Venkateswarlu, Age 54 years, R/o.Srinagar Colony, Kurnool Road Ongole Town, Prakasam District
2. Thumu Amara Venkata Sai Varun Kumar, S/o.Venkatarao, age 28 years, Bandlamitta, Ongole Town, Prakasam District
3. Achakala Venkata Subbaiah Naidu, S/o.Koteswara Rao Naidu, Age 52 years, Woollapalem Village, Singarayakonda Mandal, S.P.S.R.Nellore District.
4. Pothuri Thiru Malleswara Rao, S/o.Subbarao, Age 54 years, Alluru Village, Kothapatnam Mandal, Prakasam District.
5. Baddelu Rameshu Reddy, S/o.Ramalinga Reddy, Age 61 yeras, Madanuru Village, Kothapatnam Mandal, Prakasam District.
6. Kesavarapu Pera Reddy, S/o.Subba Reddy, Age 69 years, Alluru Village, Kothapatnam Mandal, Prakasam District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary for Endowment A.P Secretariat, Velagapudi
2. The Commissioner, Endowments, Govt, of Andhra Pradesh, Gollapudi, Vijayawada
3. The Commissioner and Inspector General of Stamps & Registration, R.K. Spring Valley Apartment, Idupugallu, KankipaduMandal, Vijayawada
4. The District Registrar of Assurances, Stamps and Registration Department Ongole, Prakasam District.

5. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department , Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
6. The District Collector, Ongole, Prakasam District-523001.
7. The Executive Officer, Sri Kodanda Rama SwamyVari Temple, Woollapalem, SingarayakondaMandal, Prakasam District-523104.

(RR 5 to 7 are impleaded as per the Court's Order dt.08.07.2025 in I.A.No. 03 of 2025 in writ petition and affidavit)

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ or order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ Of Mandamus declaring the action of respondents, particularly Respondent No.1 and 2 cancelling the Commissioner Endowment letter Rc.No.M2/19022-[35]/8/2019 dated 29-4-2021 and including Ac.17.15 cents in S.No.152 of Allur village of KothapatnamMandal, Prakasam District in the list of Prohibited properties u/s 22-[A]-[1] [c] of the Registration Act, 1908 as Illegal, arbitrary and without jurisdiction and set aside the Govt Memo No.REV01-EMDW/1365/2023-VIG-VII dated 4-3-2024.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim suspension of the Govt Memo No.REV01-EMDW/1365/2023-VIG-VII dated 4-3-2024, Pending disposal of WP 9398 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated. 15.07.2025, 19.08.2025, 09.09.2025, 14.10.2025, 30.10.2025, 13.11.2025,

20.11.2025, 04.12.2025, 16.03.2026, 08.04.2026, 29.04.2026, 24.06.2026 & 08.07.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri GHANTA SRIDHAR, Advocate for the Petitioners and of GP FOR ENDOWMENTS, for the Respondent Nos.1 & 2, and of GP FOR STAMPS & REGISTRATION, for the Respondent Nos.3 & 4, and of GP FOR REVENUE, for the Respondent Nos.5 & 6 and of Ms. ANNE DEVI SUBHASHINI, Advocate for the Respondent No.7, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioners stated that counter-affidavit to I.A.No.4 of 2025 has been filed today in the Registry and requested two weeks time to file reply to the counter-affidavit filed by the respondents.

List on 05.08.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of hearing.

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. GHANTA SRIDHAR Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR ENDOWMENTS, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR STAMPS & REGISTRATION, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
5. One CC to Ms. ANNE DEVI SUBHASHINI, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATED:22.07.2026

LIST ON 05.08.2026.

ORDER

WP.No.9398 of 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

